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File# SWR-177 

INFORMATION: Phyllis A. Feldkamp Trust 
11 Ridgewood Drive 
Roseburg, OR 97470 
Ph (503) 672-4792 

Located SW114SE114, Section 14, n7S ,  R3W,WM, Domestic, 1 Family 

On November 18, 1992, I made a survey of the above listed property 
and viewed the water system installed and in use. I used an assessor 
map and an aerial photo during the course of preparing this final proof 
survey and site map. 

SOURCE: Water is taken from Cavitt Creek, tributary to Little River, the North 
Umpqua River, and the Umpqua River. 

DIVERSION The diversion point is a natural depression in the south side of the 
POINT: Cavitt Creek. 

PUMP: Century 112 hp motor, type C-S, Part # 8-11-9091-20, SFA 10.015.0, SF 
116, 3450 RPM, 60 cycles, 115/230 volts, 7,413.7 amps, connected to a 
centrifugal pump, capacity of the pump is 6 GPM. 

PIPE: The water distribution main line is 314" diameter PVC from the point 
of diversion to the cabin. 

USE(S): Water is used for domestic one family. 

HEAD: Elevation difference between the point of diversion and the cabin was 
estimated to be twenty five feet. 

CALCULATIONS: Domestic 
pump discharge 

0.010 cfs 4.5 GPM 
0.013 cfs 6.0 GPM 

POINT OF Assessor's maps and aerial photos were used to draw the accompanying 
BEGINNING: map. 

REMARKS: Existing Water Right, domestic for one family, Permit No. 34651, 
Certificate No. 39979, 0.01 cfs, priority date September 8, 1969. 
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The final proof survey and inspection of the use as found to be completed under terms and 
conditions of File# SWR-177 was completed by me on November 9, 1992, and the facts 
contained in this report and accompanying vested water right map are correct to the best of 
my knowledge. 

I, Phyllis A. Feldkamp, agree to the findings of the CWRE and do submit this site report and 
map as my Registration Statement Claim of Beneficial Use of the water provided under the 
terms and conditions of my File# SWR-177. 

Phyllis A. ~e ldkamp 
e 



P h y l l i s  A .  Feldkamp T r u s t  
333 S .  E .  Sykes S t r e e t  

P.  0. Box 1306 
Roseburg,  Oregon 97470 

December 16. 1992 

Oregon Water  Resources  Department 
A d j u d i c a t i o n  S e c t i o n  
3850 P o r t l a n d  Rd. N .  E .  
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Gentlemen:  

I n  f i l i n g  a p p l i c a t i o n  f o r  ' S u r f a c e  Water R e g i s t r a t i o n  S ta t emen t  
Pre-1909 Ves ted  Water R i g h t  Cla im'  I  wish  t o  make t h e  f o l l o w i n g  
comments: 

. I  have  e n c l o s e d  t h e  r e p o r t  from t h e  Douglas  County T i t l e  Co. 
showing t h e  l a n d  h o l d e r s  f rom 1906 t o  t h e  p r e s e n t  on my p r o p e r t y ,  
S e c t i o n  1 4 ,  Township 27,  Range 03 ,  S o u t h e a s t  c o r n e r  of t h e  
Southwest  c o r n e r  of C a v i t t  Creek .  

. Enc losed  i s  t h e  map by t h e  C e r t i f i e d  Water R i g h t s  Examiner ,  
Maur ice  E .  F a r r ,  1960 S .  W .  B u r d e t t e  D r i v e ,  Roseburg.  

A. Also  e n c l o s e d  i s  my check f o r  $2G0.00 c o v e r i n g  t h e  f e e  f o r  
s i n g l e  f a m i l y  d o m e s t i c  u s e .  

4 .  I p r e s e n t l y  have  i n  my p o s s e s i o n  a  d o m e s t i c  u s e  Water  R igh t  
P e r m i t  #34651 which was approved June  4 ,  1970 .  

5 .  A s  e v i d e n c e  t h a t  t h e  w a t e r  h a s  been under  c o n t i n u o u s  u s e  s i n c e  
Februa ry  24 ,  1909 ,  t h e  e n c l o s e d  r e p o r t  from t h e  T i t l e  Company shows 
c o n t i n o u s  ownersh ip .  I n  a d d i t i o n ,  I 'm e n c l o s i n g  p i c t u r e s  of t h e  
l o g  c a b i n  t h a t  was on my p r o p e r t y  b u i l t  by s h e e p h e r d e r s .  I  have 
s i n c e  r a z e d  t h e  c a b i n  b e c a u s e  i t  was s o  o l d ,  I  f e l t  i t  was a h a z a r d  
t o  my f a m i l y .  

S i n c e  we a r e  t a l k i n g  abou t  d o m e s t i c  u s e  of t h e  w a t e r ,  I 
b e l i e v e  t h a t  w a t e r  from t h e  c r e e k  was c o n t i n u o u s l y  used  by a l l  t h e  
p r e v i o u s  owners l i s t e d  on t h e  t i t l e  r e p o r t .  My n e i g h b o r  t e l l s  me 
t h a t  t h e r e  was a n  o l d  saw m i l l  on t h e  p r o p e r t y  and I s e e  e v i d e n c e  
t h a t  t h e  l a n d  had  been logged .  There  a r e  many l a r g e  moss cove red  
s tumps  w i t h  s p r i n g - b o a r d  marks t h a t  i n d i c a t e d  t h e y  were u s i n g  
c r o s s - c u t  saws when t h e y  logged t h i s  a r e a .  

My l a t e  h u s b a n d ' s  p a r e n t s  ( t h e  0 .  J. Feldkamps)  pu rchased  t h e  
p r o p e r t y  from John T .  Ne l son ,  who was l i v i n g  on t h e  p r o p e r t y  a t  t h e  
t i m e ,  i n  1946 .  They used  t h e  c a b i n  eve ry  weekend u n t i l  t h e y  d i e d  



and  t h e y  t o o k  w a t e r  f r o m  C a v i t t  C reek  f o r  t h e i r  u s e  s i n c e  t h e r e  was 
n o  w e l l ,  and  no  e v i d e n c e  t h e r e  e v e r  had  b e e n  a  wel l .  From 1946  
u n t i l  t h e  p r e s e n t  t . ime,  I c a n  p e r s o n a l l y  a t t e s t  t o  t h e  c o n t i n u o u s  
u s e  of  w a t e r  f r o m  C a v i t t  C r e e k .  

Ne l l i e  P a l o u s e ,  a n  I n d i a n ,  was a l l o t e d  t h i s  p r o p e r t y  by 
P r e s i d e n t  Theodo re  Rooseve! t i n  1 9 0 6 .  I know M r .  Wil l i a m  West who 
remembers  a f a t n i l y  i n  t h e  a r e a  named P a l o u s e  whom w e  f ee !  a r e  
d e s c e n d a n t s  of  N e l l i e .  M r .  West went  t o  s c h o o l  w i t h i n  1 2  m i l e s  of 
t h e  C a v i t t  C reek  p r o p e r t y  d u r i n g  t h e  1 9 3 0 ' s .  T h i s  would i n d i c a t e  
t h e  P a l o u s e ' e s  h a v e  l i v e d  i n  t h i s  area f o r  a  l o n g  t i m e .  

A s  I  come upon f u r t h e r  e v i d e n c e  of t h e  c o n t i n u o u s  u s e  of t h e  
s t r e a m ,  1 w i l l  f o r w a r d  i t  t o  y o u r  o f f i c e .  I n  t h e  mean t ime ,  I  hope  
t h i s  s a t i s f i e s  my e l i g i b i l i t y  f o r  a  p r e -1909  v e s t e d  w a t e r  r i g h t .  

P h y l l i s  A .  Feldkamp T r u s t e e  
P h y l l i s  A .  Feldkamp T r u s t  

e n c  . 



The o l d  f i r e p l a c e  had no f o u n d a t i o n  and i t  was s i n k i n g  i n t o  t h e  
ground.  We t r i e d  t o  prop i t  up w i t h  a b r a c e .  

PHYLLIS A. FELDKAMP TRUST 
333 S E  SYKE AVE. 
ROSEBURG, OR 97470 
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 



The t r e e  was a s eed l ing  ( a p p a r e n t l y )  when t h e  c a b i n  was b u i l t .  
A s  i t  grew, i t  cut i n t o  t h e  roof of the c a b i n .  

PHYLLIS A. FELDKAMP TRUST 
333  SE SYKES AVE. 
ROSEBURG, OR 97470 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT. 



Interior of Cabin. Please note sign above fireplace. We saved this 
sign that was on the remains of a cabin (or a structure of 
somekind) when clearing this area of our property. 

Please note the condition of cabin by the evidence of the space 
between the logs and the space on the left side of fireplace. We 
attempted renovation many times, but everrtually we could no longer 
save the cabin and it had to go. 

PHYLLIS A. FELDKAMP TRUST 
333 SE SYKES AVE. 
ROSEBURG, OR 97470 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT. 
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Douglas Counfy Tif le Company 629 SE MAIN ST.. BOX 17000 ROSEBURG, OR 974700414 
(503) 672-3388 FAX (503) 672-81 10 

Title Insurance, Escrows, Collections 
, , ~ .: -.' , z ,:~ ' 

Phyllis A. Feldkamp 
P.O. Box 1306 
Roseburg, OR 97470 

SPECIAL SEARCH 
September 23, 1992 

Order No. 72474 
Feldkamp, Phyllis A. 

Dear Ms. Feldkamp: 

We have searched the records of Douglas County, Oregon, for a parcel of land located in 
Section 14, Township 27 South, Range 7 West, Willamette Meridian, Douglas County, 
Oregon, owned by Phyllis A. Feldkamp, Trustee of the Phyllis A. Feldkamp Trust. 

As of September 15, 1992, at 8:00 A.M., we find as follows: 

A. The following documents affect portion in the Southeast quarter of the Southwest 
quarter: 

Patent from the United States of America to AJ. Stennett, dated May 14m-, , .and 
recorded March 12, 1912, in Volume 69, Page 21, Recorder's No. 15115, Deed 
Records of Douglas County, Oregon. (copy attached) 

Deed from Andrew J. Stennett and Mollie C. Stennett, husband and wife, to Louis 
J. Klink and Caroline Klink, husband and wife, dated March 18, 1912, and recorded 
July 16, 1912, in Volume 71, Page 59, Recorder's No. 16426, Deed Records of 
Douglas County, Oregon. 

Deed from Louis J. Klink and Caroline Klink, to Susan A. Hill, dated November 11, 
1913, and recorded March 25, 1915, in Volume 74, Page 573, Recorder's No. 26240, 
Deed Records of Douglas County, Oregon. 

Deed from George Hill and Susan A. Hill, husband and wife, to Pacific Realty & 
Brokerage Co., dated March 22, 1915, and recorded April 1, 1915, in Book 74, Page 
619, Recorder's No. 26319, 'Deed Records of Douglas County, Oregon. 

Deed from Pacific Realty & Brokerage Co. to Susan A. Hill, acknowledged May 8, 
1916, and recorded May 13, 1916, as Recorder's No. 29672, Deed Records of 
Douglas County, Oregon. 

continued 
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Deed from George Hill and Susan A. Hill to John F. Cahalin, dated May 8, 1916, 
and recorded May 13, 1916 as Recorder's No. 29674, Deed Records of Douglas 
County, Oregon. 

Deed from James Peters and Daisey Peters to James A. Kelly and Gladys Kelly, 
recorded May 12, 1931, in Volume 93, Page 301, Recorder's No. 82886, Deed 
Records of Douglas County, Oregon. 

Sheriffs Deed from V.T. Jackson to James A. Kelly and wife, dated May 13, 1931, 
and recorded May 21, 1931, in Volume 93, Page 321, Recorder's No. 82975, Deed 
Records of Douglas County, Oregon. 

Sheriffs Deed from V.T. Jackson to Daisey Peters, dated May 22,1931, and recorded 
May 22, 1931, in Volume 93, Page 323, Recorder's No. 82995, Deed Records of 
Douglas County, Oregon. 

Deed from James A. Kelly and Gladys Kelly, to Ray Rauch and Edna Rauch, 
recorded November 13,1933, in Volume 95, Page 264, Recorder's No. 90106, Deed 
Records of Douglas County, Oregon. 

Deed from Ray Rauch and Edna Rauch to C l m  W. Heydenburg, dated November 
24,1942, and recorded December 12,1942, in Volume 104, Page 554, Recorder's No. 
27378, Deed Records of Douglas County, Oregon. 

Deed from Cl& W. Heydenburg to Carrie I. Witchell and Cecil James Witchell, 
dated April 20, 1944, and recorded April 25, 1944, in Volume 107, Recorder's No. 
34881, Deed Records of Douglas County, Oregon. 

Deed from Cecil J. Witchell and Carrie I. Witchell to Orrnond J. Feldkamp and 
Josephine Feldkamp, dated March 31, 1954, and recorded May 18,1954, in Volume 
232, Recorder's No. 178815, Deed Records of Douglas County, Oregon. 

B. The following documents affection the portion in the Southwest quarter of the 
Southeast quarter: 

Allotment from the United States of America to Nellie Palouse, dated September 29, 
1906, and recorded March 8, 1909, in Volume 61, Page 187, Deed Records of 
Douglas County, Oregon. (copy attached) 

continued 
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C. The following documents affect portions in the Southeast quarter of the Southwest 
quarter and the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter: 

Deed from Edwin 0. Wyatt and Wilma P. Wyatt to Barton D. Feldkamp and Phyllis 
A. Feldkamp, dated October 31,1967, and recorded November 7,1967 as Recorder's 
No. 67-11308, Records of Douglas County, Oregon. 

Deed from Gerald Feldkamp to Barton D. Feldkamp and Phyllis A. Feldkamp, 
husband and wife, dated September 13, 1968, and recorded September 17, 1968, in 
Book 415, Recorder's No. 68-10010, Records of Douglas County, Oregon. 

Deed from Barton D. Feldkamp to Phyllis A. Feldkamp, dated October 31,1967, and 
recorded September 17, 1968, in Book 415, Recorder's No. 68-10011, Records of 
Douglas County, Oregon. 

Deed from Barton D. Feld.kamp and Phyllis Feldkamp to Barton D. Feldkamp and 
Phyllis Feldkamp, co-trustees of the Phyllis A. Feldkamp Trust, dated November 1, 
1988, and recorded November 1, 1988 as Recorder's No. 88-16109, Records of 
Douglas County, Oregon. 

This report is made for the purpose herein specified, and for this reason, liability hereunder 
is expressly limited to the sum paid therefor. 

Very truly yours, 

DOUGLAS COUNTY TITLE COMPANY 

41h2ik~ 
William L Mehlhoff 
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STATE OF OREGON 
COUNTY OF W C L A S  

Qijie: Be to (aertifp, ~ h ~ t  BARTON D. PELDUMP 
97470 

of  11 Ridgewood Drive, Roueburg , State of Oregon , has made proof 
to  the  satisfaction of the S T A T E  ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to  the  use of the  waters of 
Cavitt Creek 

u tributary o f  \L i t t l e  River 
clanemtic ure of m e  famI1y 

for the  purpose o f  

I 

under Permit No. 34651 of the  State Engineer, and that said right t o  the use of said waters 
I I 
I I 

has been perfected i n  accordance w i th  t he  laws of Oregon; that t he  priority of t he  right hereby 
confirmed dates f rom September 8 ,  1969 

I 

that the  amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the  purposes 
aforesaid, is limited t o  an  amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 
0.01 cubic foot par recond 

I 
' I 

or i ts  equivalent i n  case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the  stream. 
T h e  point of diversion is located i n  the  SUk S E ~ ,  Section 14, 4. 27 S., Re 3 W., W. M., 
480 feet  North and 140 feet  k e t  from & Corner, Section 14. 

I 
T h e  amount of water used for irrigation, together w i t h  the  amount secured under any other 

right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ---------------of one cubic foot per second 

/ / per acre, 
/ / 

and shall 
conform to such reasonable rotation sys tem as m a y  be ordered by  the  proper state officer. 

A description of the  place of use under t he  right hereby confirmed, and t o  which such right is 
appurtenant,  is as follows: 

swt $st. 
Section 14 

T. 27 SI, R b  3 We, We M. 

The  right t o  the  use of the water for t he  purposes aforesaid is restricted to the  lands or place of 
use herein described. 

W I T N E S S  the  signature of t he  State Engineer, affixed 

this date. March 28, 1974 

............................. Chrla.~L... ~ I ~ t  ............................. 
State Engineer 

Recorded in State Record of W a t e r  Right Certificates, Volume 32 , page 39979 



SURFACE WATER REGISTRATION CHECKLIST 

(received af ter  July 18,  1990) 

RECEIPT # $ 5 3 0 6  s w R NUMBER 113 
CHECK ENCLOSURES PRELIMINARY DATA BASE ENTRY 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER % 
&-b-c j3.S 

CHECK QUADRANGLE MAP 

ENTER ON STREAM INDEX 

CHECK GLO PLATS 

WATERMASTER CHECKLIST PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLICATION &@ 
FORM REVIEW 

blanks f i l l e d  in  
signed 
date received stamped 

MAP REVIE 
ysource and t r i b  

/d ivers ion  point location 
conveyances (pipes,  ditch,  e t c .  ) 

4 place of use - sca l e  
I, township, range, section 

north arrow 
CWRE stamp 

/,disclaimer 
,/date survey was performed 
c, P.O.B. of survey 

dimensions and capacity of diversion system 
v "beneficial  use" type t i t l e  

npermanent-qualityll paper 

WATER RIGHT RECORD CHECK FIELD INSPECTION 

FINAL FILE REVIEW FINAL DATA BASE ENTRY 

ENTER ON PLAT CARDS 



July 20, 1994 

W A T E R  

R E S O U R C E S  

D E P A R T M E N T  

MAURICE E FARR 
1960 SW BURDETTE DR 
ROSEBURG OR 97470 

RE: SWR-177 

Dear Mr Farr, 

This will acknowledge the receipt of map to support the pre-1909 vested water right claim in 
the name of PHYLLIS FELDKAMP TRUST you returned with corrections and completions. 
I have added the map to the file. Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any 
questions, please give me a call. 

Don Knauer 
Adjudication Specialist 

Commerce Building 
158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97310-0210 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX'(503) 378-8130 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

INTEROFFICE MEMO 

May 11, 1994 

TO: WATER RIGHT EXAMINERS 

FROM: DON KNAUER 

SUBJECT: PRE-1909 VESTED WATER RIGHT CLAIM MAPS 

Alright you guys, this is a test, DO YOU KNOW WHAT TIME IT IS? The answer is, it's time 
to get the maps, reports, answers, mylars and all that kind of stuff back to the Water Resources 
Department. There's talk around the office of putting together a "map-patrol" with a tough 
leader to travel around and retrieve the required documents. 

You may remember, I reviewed maps for compliance with Oregon Revised Statutes and Oregon 
Administrative Rules submitted to support pre-1909 vested water right claims. For the past few 
months and up to a year ago I have returned maps, requested mylars, asked for clarification, and 
asked for reports. Some of these files are getting stale. 

It is very important that you give me something, preferably the map, mylar, report, etc. but at 
minimum you must give me a submittal date. The review of the files cannot be completed 
without the map, report, etc. It is a determent to the claimant, your client, for this issue to go 
unresolved. 

If you need copies of anything in the files, just let me know. I have hand written below the file 
numbers of those I returned to you. The toll free number is 1-800-624-3199. 



July 27, 1993 
W A T E R  

R E S O U R C E S  

D E P A R T M E N T  

MAURICE E. FARR 
1960 SW BURDETI'E DRIVE 
ROSEBURG OR 97470 

RE: File# SWR-177 

DEAR MAURICE E. FARR, 

The Water Resources Department (WRD) received a little over 500 surface water registration 
statements in December, 1992. All of the files have been set up and reciepts for the fees have 
been sent. The next step is to insure the maps received in support of the claimsare acceptable 
based on Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) and Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR). 

I am returning the map you prepared for Phyllis A. Feldkamp Trust. You will find the item 
which requires completion or correction shown below. I have the description followed by the 
ORS or OAR site and paraphrased statute or rule. 

conveyance ORS 539.120 "...the location of..  . . and each ditch, canal, pipeline 
or other means of conveying the water.. . " 

diversion point size OAR 690-28-025-(4)-(c) "The dimensions and capacity of any 
existing diversion systems. " 

OAR 690-14-170-1 " . . .in ink on permanent-quality linen or 0.003- 
inch mylar.. . " 

You must return the map before the claim can be processed. If you cannot have the map to the 
WRD within 60 days, please inform me as to when it can be expected. Please mark all 
correspondence with the file number. 

As always, if you have any questions, please give me a call. 

Adjudication Specialist 
Enclosures 
J:\WP51\SWR\CLAIMANT\l\SWR-0177.00M 

3850 Portland Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97310 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 





January 22, 1993 
W A T E R  

D E P A R T M E N T  

PHYLLIS A FELDKAMP, TRUST 
PO BOX 1306 
ROSEBURG OR 97470 

Dear MS FELDKAMP, 

This will acknowledge that your Surface Water Registration Statement in the name of PHYLLIS 
A FELDKAMP, TRUST has been received by our office. The fees in the amount of $200.00 
have been received and our receipt #95306 is enclosed. Your registration statement has been 
numbered SWR-177. 

Our office will review your form and map in the near future. If necessary we will schedule a 
meeting with you that will include a site inspection. If there are problems with your form we 
are usually able to take care of them during our visit. We will be able to answer any questions 
you might have about the adjudication process at that time. 

Please feel free to contact this office if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Don Knauer 
Adjudication Specialist 

Enclosure 

3850 Portland Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97310 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-81 30 



CASH. CHECK: # OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

1 TOTAL REC'D ( 5 LOL9,Ob 

STATE OF OREGON 
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT # 9 5 3 0 6 3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE 
4 

SALEM, OR 97310 
378-84551378-8130 (FAX) 

i 

RECEIVED FROM: 

BY: 

APPLICATION 

PERMIT 

101-00-0 WRD MlSC CASH ACCT 1 
842 010 ADJUDICATIONS 

s zoo. ae 

831 087 PUBLICATIONSIMAPS 

830 650 PARKING FEES Narnelmonth 

- OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

102-00-0 FEDERAL FUNDS I 
OTHER (IDENTIFY) - icIIl 

-- 

103-00-0 WRD OPERATING ACCT 1 
MISCELLANEOUS:  & i f l O W W b h ( ~ ~ + ~ t . C c  

640 001 COPY FEES 

850 200 RESEARCH FEES 

880 109 MlSC REVENUE (IDENTIFY) 

520 000 OTHER (P-6) (IDENTIFY) 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM R E  RECORD FEE 

842 001 SURFACE WATER 842 002 $ 

842 003 GROUND WATER 842 004 

842 005 TRANSFER 842006 .$ 

WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE 

842 022 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

842 016 WELL DRILL OPERATOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 842 024 - 

10s-oo-o WELL CONSTSTART FEE 
842 013 WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

145-00-0 LOTTERY PROCEEDS 

$ 

d 
CARD % 

CARD % 

864 000 LOTTERY PROCEEDS E I I  
107-00-0 HYDRO ACTIVITY 
842 01 1 POWER LICENSE FEE(FW/WRD) 

842 115 HYDRO LICENSE FEE(FW/WRD) 

LIC NUMBER 

HYDRO APPLICATION E I I I  

RECEIPT # 3 5 3 1) 5 ,TED: AZ+$E- W '* r7A? 
D~strtbut~on-Wh~te Copy-Customer, Yellow Copy-Ftscal. Copy-F~scal 

- 


